BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

------ In the Matter of -----)

FRED HIGA, JR., dba X-TREME SERVICES

Notice of Failure to Comply
With Hawaii Revised Statutes
and Commission's Regulations;
Order to Show Cause Why
Respondent's Operating
Authority Should Not Be
Suspended or Revoked.

DOCKET NO. 2007-0263

DECISION AND ORDER NO. 24210

NECEIVED

200 HAY 13 A 8: 25

DIV. CF CONSUMER ADVOCACY

DEPT. OF CONSUMER AND ADVOCACY

STALE OF HAMANI
STALE OF HAMANI

Filed May 12, 2008

At 12 o'clock P .M.

Chief Clerk of the Commission

DEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

----- In the Matter of -----)

FRED HIGA, JR., dba X-TREME SERVICES

Notice of Failure to Comply
With Hawaii Revised Statutes
and Commission's Regulations;
Order to Show Cause Why
Respondent's Operating
Authority Should Not Be
Suspended or Revoked.

Docket No. 2007-0263 Decision and Order No. 24210

DECISION AND ORDER

By this Decision and Order, the commission revokes certificate of public convenience and necessity number 1639-C ("Certificate No. 1639-C") held by FRED HIGA, JR., dba X-TREME SERVICES ("Respondent").

I.

Background

By Order No. 23918, filed on December 21, 2007, the commission suspended Respondent's Certificate No. 1639-C for a period of three (3) months, effective from the date of the Order, for failure to file an annual financial report ("AFR") and pay an annual motor carrier gross revenue fee ("Fee") for the year 2006. In our Order, we stated that if Respondent did not file an AFR and pay the Fee for the year 2006 by the time the suspension

period had expired, i.e., three (3) months from the date of the Order, Certificate No. 1639-C would be revoked.

II.

Findings and Conclusions

The suspension period of three (3) months has passed and Respondent has not filed an AFR and paid the Fee for the year 2006. The commission, thus, determines that Certificate No. 1639-C should be revoked.

III.

Order

THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

Certificate No. 1639-C is revoked, and this docket is closed unless otherwise ordered by the commission.

> MAY 1 2 2008 DONE at Honolulu, Hawaii ____

> > PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Carlito P. Caliboso, Chairman

John E. Cole, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Leslie H. Kondo, Commissioner

Commission Counsel

2007-0263.cp

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing <u>Decision and Order No. 24210</u> upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

CATHERINE P. AWAKUNI
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
P. O. Box 541
Honolulu, HI 96809

FRED HIGA, JR., dba X-TREME SERVICES 1575 Ohu Street Honolulu, HI 96819

Karen Higashi

DATED: MAY 1 2 2008